
Waverley Borough Council
Council Offices, The Burys, 
Godalming, Surrey
GU7 1HR
www.waverley.gov.uk

To: All Members and Substitute Members of 
the Joint Planning Committee
(tbc)

When calling please ask for:
Ema Dearsley, Democratic Services Officer
Policy and Governance
E-mail: ema.dearsley@waverley.gov.uk
Direct line: 01483 523224
Calls may be recorded for training or monitoring

Date: 8 May 2018

Membership of the Joint Planning Committee

Membership to be confirmed following Annual Council on 15th May 2018

Substitutes
Appropriate Substitutes will be arranged prior to the meeting

Dear Councillor

A meeting of the JOINT PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held as follows: 

DATE: WEDNESDAY, 16 MAY 2018

TIME: 6.30 PM

PLACE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, 
GODALMING

The Agenda for the Meeting is set out below.

Yours sincerely 

ROBIN TAYLOR
Head of Policy and Governance

Agendas are available to download from Waverley’s website 
(www.waverley.gov.uk/committees), where you can also subscribe to 
updates to receive information via email regarding arrangements for 

particular committee meetings. 

Alternatively, agendas may be downloaded to a mobile device via the free 
Modern.Gov app, available for iPad, Android, Windows and Kindle Fire.

http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees


Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats. For an 
audio version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, 

please contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351.

This meeting will be webcast and can be viewed by visiting 
www.waverley.gov.uk/committees  

NOTES FOR MEMBERS

Members are reminded that contact officers are shown at the end of each report and 
members are welcome to raise questions etc in advance of the meeting with the 
appropriate officer.

AGENDA

1.  MINUTES  

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 9 April 2018 (to be laid on the 
table half an hour before the meeting).

2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTES  

To receive apologies for absence.

Where a Member of the Committee is unable to attend a meeting, a substitute 
Member from the same Area Planning Committee may attend, speak and vote 
in their place for that meeting.

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  

To receive from Members declarations of interests in relation to any items 
included on the Agenda for this meeting in accordance with the Waverley Code 
of Local Government Conduct.

4.  QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

The Chairman to respond to any questions received from members of the 
public of which notice has been given in accordance with Procedure Rule 10.

5.  PERFORMANCE AGAINST GOVERNMENT TARGETS  (Pages 7 - 8)

Planning Performance and the Government target on quality on planning 
decision making will now be a standard item on the Joint Planning Committee 
agenda. This was an agreed recommendation at Executive on 28 November 
2017 and is part of the Development Management Service Improvement Plan.

The latest available statistics are attached.

6.  ARTICLE 4 DIRECTIONS  (Pages 9 - 30)

mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk
http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees


Purpose

The purpose of this report is to consider the recent requests from Town and 
Parish Councils for Article 4 directions on commercial premises in the Borough.  
Under existing permitted development rights, certain types of commercial use 
can be changed to residential use without requiring the submission of a 
planning application.  However, Article 4 directions allow councils to remove 
permitted development rights for specific changes of use/development on 
specific sites so that a planning application is required.  This report considers 
the benefits and risks for the Council of pursuing Article 4 directions.

Recommendations

It is recommended to Council that

1) An Article 4 direction to withdraw permitted development rights for 
a change of use from commercial to residential for just one 
commercial area that has been requested by a town/parish council 
to allow Waverley to assess its success in protecting the vitality 
and viability of the commercial area be prepared; 

2) the commercial area that the article 4 direction is to be prepared for 
is an area located around Beacon Hill Road, Beacon Hill, 
Haslemere - the specific area to be determined by the Head of 
Planning Services in conjunction with the gathering of specific 
evidence on the impact of the loss of commercial premises to 
residential on the vitality and viability of the commercial area; and

3) the preparation is for a non-immediate article 4 direction.

7.  ITEM A1 - APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION - WA/2017/1362 - 
AMLETS, AMLETS LANE,  CRANLEIGH GU6 7DH  (Pages 31 - 66)

Proposal

Erection of 33 new dwellings and associated garaging (including 5 additional 
affordable dwellings) following the omission/alteration of 22 dwellings on part of 
the previously consented site giving a net gain of 11 dwellings

Recommendations

Recommendation A:
That, subject to completion of a 106 agreement within 6 months of the date of 
the committee resolution to secure Management and Maintenance of Play 
space and SuDS, provision of 40% affordable housing and financial 
contributions towards: Education, Transport and Environmental Improvements 
and subject to conditions and informatives, permission be GRANTED.

Recommendation B:

That, if the requirements of Recommendation A are not met permission be 
REFUSED.



8.  ITEM B1 - APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION - WA/2017/0920 - 5 
- 21 WEY HILL,  HASLEMERE  (Pages 67 - 126)

Proposal

Erection of 45 apartments in 2 blocks, including associated semi-basement 
parking, amenity space, landscaping and new access (as amended by plans 
received 03/11/17 and 25/04/2018 as amplified by additional information 
received 11/10/17 31/10/17, 03/11/17, 02/02/18, 12/02/18, 14/03/18)  

Recommendations

Recommendation A: That, subject to the applicant entering into 
appropri
[...]

Major appeals that were 
allowed, as a % of all 
major decisions that were 
made in the Assessment 
Period.
Last Assessment Period 
1st April 2015 to 31st March 
2017

9.60%
(Interim figure as 1 major 
appeal decisions still 
outstanding)

1.56%
(Final figure as all appeal 
results known)

Best Estimate***
1st April 2017 to 30th April
2018

8.70% 1.65%

*A Major application is defined as development which involves any one or more of 
the following;-
The provision of dwellings when the number proposed is 10 dwellings or more or 
where the number of dwellings is not known but the site area is 0.5 hectares or 
more; Provision of building(s) creating over 1,000 square metres of floor space; 
Site areas in excess of 1 hectare;
There are also some Waste and Mineral applications which are County matters not 
determined by the Council.
Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) 
Order 2015 Para 2, Interpretation.

Agenda Item 5.





WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

JOINT PLANNING COMMITTEE- 16 MAY 2018

TITLE:
ARTICLE 4 DIRECTIONS

[Portfolio Holder: Cllr Chris Storey]
[Wards Affected: All]

Summary and purpose:

The purpose of this report is to consider the recent requests from Town and Parish 
Councils for Article 4 directions on commercial premises in the Borough.  Under existing 
permitted development rights, certain types of commercial use can be changed to 
residential use without requiring the submission of a planning application.  However, 
Article 4 directions allow councils to remove permitted development rights for specific 
changes of use/development on specific sites so that a planning application is required.  
This report considers the benefits and risks for the Council of pursuing Article 4 directions.

How this report relates to the Council’s Corporate Priorities:
The making of an Article 4 direction will allow the Council as the Local Planning Authority 
(LPA) to be able to consider planning applications where currently an applicatio
[...]
y Economic Development officers have reported that Town and Parish 

Councils have recently raised concerns that a number of commercial properties 
have been lost to housing.  Separately, the Head of Planning Services has been 
informed of this issue where it has been perceived that it has resulted in a 
detrimental impact on commercial areas, both to town and local centres as well as 
other employment areas such as business parks.  The perceived impacts include:

 A reduction in the vitality/viability of the business/retail centre they are located in.
 A reduction in the availability of commercial accommodation in the area. 
 A lack of parking for the occupiers of new residences resulting in greater 

pressure for already limited parking in the location.

1.2 This perceived impact has been exacerbated by the permitted development (PD) 
rights that allow a change of use from business/shop use to residential without the 
need for a planning application.  The PD rights mean that the Council as the LPA 
cannot consider the impact of the change of use against planning policies.  The lack 
of available alternative commercial premises is perceived as a particular issue for 
those businesses who have lost their premises as a result of PD rights in the first 
place.  

1.3 There is also concern that other impacts from a change of use cannot be mitigated 
through permitted development rights, even where prior approval needs to be 
determined.  These impacts include the size of the residential unit, lack of amenity 
and storage space and access.

1.4 Both Cranleigh Parish Council and Haslemere Town Council have therefore 
requested in writing that the Council considers making Article 4 directions so that a 
full planning application will be required for a change of use from commercial to 
residential.  This will allow the Council as the LPA to fully consider the implications 
of any such proposal against adopted planning policies.  

2.0 Changes of use from commercial to resi
[...]
our options for the Council to decide on:

1) Preparing Article 4 directions for all the commercial premises and/or areas that town 
or parish councils have requested them for.



2) Prepare Article 4 direction for a change of use from one specific use class or use 
classes (e.g. for offices and/or for retail) in areas that have been specifically 
identified by Waverley (e.g. for the main town centres and/or for neighbourhood 
centres) following the gathering of evidence.

3) Prepare an Article 4 direction for just one commercial area that has been requested 
by a town/parish council to allow Waverley to assess its success in protecting the 
vitality and viability of the area.

4) Do nothing.

7.0 Conclusion

7.1 The Council’s objective of placeshaping and the importance of its commercial areas 
to Waverley’s communities’ needs to be balanced against the uncertainty that 
Article 4 directions will protect commercial properties and areas from being lost to 
housing.  Therefore, it is recommended that the Council prepares an Article 4 
direction for just one commercial area.  The Council would then be able to assess 
its effectiveness in considering making other directions for the Borough.  

7.2 It is considered that Haslemere Town Council’s request for commercial premises on 
Beacon Hill Road should be the commercial area considered for a non-immediate 
Article 4 direction.  This is because of its relative vulnerability to changes of use 
through PD rights and its importance to the wellbeing of the local community who 
currently rely on its businesses, shops and services.  The specific area to be 
subject to the Article 4 direction will be determined following the gathering of further 
evidence of the impact of PD rights on commercial properties within the area.  
Annexe 3 gives a general indication of the area of Beacon Hill that could be 
considered further for an Article 4 direction.

7.3 It is recognised that other retail and businesses premises and centres make a 
valuable contribution to the economy and the needs of businesses and the 
communities that they serve.  These include Manfield Park and Littlemead Industrial 
Estate in Cranleigh.  However, the threat to the vitality and viability to these areas is 
not as apparent as the threat to Beacon Hill where there has already been a 
significant loss of commercial properties to housing.  The premises in Manfield Park 
and Littlemead Industrial Estate are in business/industrial use and therefore some 
of them do not lend themselves to a straight change of use to housing.  Therefore, 
they would require a planning application for conversion or redevelopment to 
housing. 

7.4 The power to make an Article 4 direction under the Council’s approved Scheme of 
Delegation lies with the Head of Planning Services.  However, in view of the general 
local interest and sensitivity surrounding this matter, the steer of the Joint Planning 
Committee is sought on the way forward.

Recommendation

It is recommended to Council to agree that 
1) An article 4 direction to withdraw permitted development rights for a change of use 

from commercial to residential for just one commercial area that has been 



requested by a town/parish council to allow Waverley to assess its success in 
protecting the vitality and viability of the commercial area be prepared;
 

2) The commercial area that the article 4 direction is to be prepared for is an area 
located around Beacon Hill Road, Beacon Hill, Haslemere - the specific area to be 
determined by the Head of Planning Services in conjunction with the gathering of 
specific evidence on the impact of the loss of commercial premises to residential on 
the vitality and viability of the commercial area; and

3) That the preparation is for a non-immediate article 4 direction.

Background Papers

There are no background papers (as defined by Section 100D (5) of the Local Government 
Act 1972) relating to this report.

CONTACT OFFICER:

Name: Matthew Ellis
[...]
ise in local press

display site notice

serve notice on every individual owner of land to which the art 4 direction
relates

Notify Secretary of State 

Period for representations

Consider representations and determine whether to confirm the direction

Amend art 4 direction if needed

Confirm direction

advertise in local press

display site notice

serve notice on every individual owner of land to which the art 4 direction
relates



T
his page is intentionally left blank





This page is intentionally left blank



A1 WA/2017/1362
S Forrester
Cala Homes (South Home Counties) 
Ltd
17/07/2017

Committee:
Meeting Date:  

Erection of 33 new dwellings and associated 
garaging (including 5 additional affordable 
dwellings) following the omission/alteration of 22 
dwellings on part of the previously consented site 
giving a net gain of 11 dwellings. at  Amlets, 
Amlets Lane,  Cranleigh GU6 7DH (as amended 
on the 16.01.2018)

Joint Planning Committee
16/05/2018

Public Notice: Was Public Notice required and posted: Y
Grid Reference: E: 506319 N: 140093

Parish: Cranleigh
Ward: Cranleigh East
Case Officer: Chris French
Expiry Date: 
Time Extended Date:

15/10/2017
28/03/2018

Neighbour Notification Expiry Date: 30/01/2018

RECOMMENDATION A That, subject to completion of a 106 agreement 
within 6 months of the date of the committee 
resolution to secure Management and 
Maintenance of Play space and SuDS, provision 
of 40% affordable housing and financial 
contributions towards: Education, Transport and 
Environmental Improvements and subject to 
conditions and informatives permission be 
GRANTED.  

RECOMMENDATION B That, if the requirements of 
Recommendation A are not met, that 
permission be REFUSED.

Introduction

This site benefits from planning permission for 125 dwellings, with outline 
consent granted under WA/2014/1038 and reserved matters initially approved 
under reference WA/2016/0517 with conditions subsequently varied under 
references WA/2016/0848. 

Age
[...]
nly history relating to 150 dwellings was a decision on a 
screening opinion that a proposal for 150 dwellings would be EIA 
development, which was later decided by the Secretary of State not to be the 
case. 

Conclusion 

The proposed development would not have a materially different impact on 
the countryside or the character of the area than the consented scheme on 
the site, and would be surrounded by the remainder of the consented 
development which has been implemented. The detail and design of the 
proposed units is considered to be acceptable, the proposal would not be 
harmful to highway safety, ecology or residential amenities. Furthermore 
subject to completion of a section 106 agreement to secure contributions 
towards environmental improvements, education and highway safety and the 
provision of affordable housing the proposal would not be harmful to local 
infrastructure. 

Officers consider that the adverse impacts would not significantly and 
demonstrably outweigh the benefits, when assessed against the policies in 
the NPPF taken as a whole. Therefore, subject to the completion of the 
section 106 agreement the application is recommended for approval. 

Recommendation A

That, subject to completion of a 106 agreement within 6 months of the date of 
the committee resolution to secure Management and Maintenance of Play 
space and SuDS, provision of 40% affordable housing and financial 
contributions towards: Education, Transport and Environmental Improvements 
permission be GRANTED subject to the following conditions:   



1. Condition
The plan numbers to which this permission relates are 15-935-001 AF, 
002 AE, 035, 036, 037, 109E, 110E, 111A, 114B, 132, 146A, 148A, 
200A, 201B, 202A, 206, 207A, 209, 211 and 212.  The development 
shall be carried out in accordance with the approved plans.  No 
material variation from these plans shall take place unless otherwise 
first agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority.

Reason
In order that the 
[...]
 planning application it has 
worked with the applicant in a positive and proactive way, in line with 
the requirements of paragraph 186-187 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework 2012.

Recommendation B 

That, if the requirements of Recommendation A are not met permission be 
REFUSED for the following reasons: 

1. The applicant has failed to enter into an appropriate agreement to 
secure the provision of affordable housing within the meaning of the 
NPPF, appropriate to meet Waverley Borough Council’s housing need. 
The proposal would therefore fail to create a sustainable, inclusive and 
mixed community, contrary to Policy AHN1 of the Local Plan Part 1 
(2018) and the requirements of paragraph 50 of the NPPF.

2. The applicant has failed to enter into an appropriate legal agreement to 
secure contributions towards education, leisure and environmental 
improvements. The proposal therefore conflicts with Policy ICS1 of the 
Local Plan Part 1 (2018), and paragraphs 7 and 17 of the NPPF.  



B1 WA/2017/0920
 Brettenwood Investment Holding
11/05/2017

Committee:
Meeting Date:

Erection of 45 apartments in 2 blocks, including 
associated semi-basement parking, amenity 
space, landscaping and new access (as amended 
by plans received 03/11/17 and 25/04/2018 as 
amplified by additional information received 
11/10/17 31/10/17, 03/11/17, 02/02/18, 12/02/18, 
14/03/18,  at  5 - 21 Wey Hill,  Haslemere 

Joint Planning Committee 
16 May 2018 

Public Notice: Was Public Notice required and posted: Yes
Grid Reference: E: 489478 N: 132837

Town : Haslemere
Ward: Haslemere Critchmere and Shottermill
Case Officer: Gemma Paterson
Expiry Date: 
Time Extended Date:

09/08/2017
20/06/2017

RECOMMENDATION A That, subject to the applicant entering into 
appropriate legal agreement within 6 months of 
the date of the committee resolution to grant 
planning permission to secure contributions 
towards education, recycling provision, off-site 
play area and playing pitch improvements
[...]
action being 
taken should substantiated noise or dust complaints be received. For 
further information please contact the Environmental Health Service on 
01483 523393.

27. An application may be required under the building regulations to cover 
issues such as drainage, ventilation to kitchens and bathrooms, provision 
for means of escape in case of fire and sound insulation between lettings.

28. The Council confirms that in assessing this planning application it has 
worked with the applicant in a positive and proactive way, in line with the 
requirements of paragraph 186-187 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework 2012.

Recommendation B

That, if the requirements of Recommendation A are not met, then permission 
be REFUSED for the following reasons:

1. The applicant has failed to enter into an appropriate legal agreement to 
secure a programme of highway improvement works to mitigate the 
impact of traffic generated by the development. As such the proposal 
would fail to effectively limit the impacts of the development on existing 
infrastructure. The application therefore fails to meet Policy ST1 of the 
Local Plan 2018 (Part 1), retained Policy TC3 of the Local Plan 2002 and 
the transport requirements of the National Planning Policy Framework 
2012.

2. The applicant has failed to enter into an appropriate legal agreement to 
secure appropriate planning infrastructure contributions towards 
education, recycling and playing pitches and play areas.  As such, the 
proposal fails to limit the impacts of the development on existing 
infrastructure. The proposal therefore conflicts with Policy ICS1 Local Plan 
(Part 1) 2018 and paragraphs 7 and 17 of the NPPF 2012.

3. The applicant has failed to enter into an appropriate legal agreement to 
secure SuDS management and maintenance. As such, the proposal 
would fail to demonstrate that there would be clear arrangements in place 
for ongoing SuDS maintenance over the lifetime of the development, to 



the detriment of the management of surface water.  The proposal 
therefore conflicts with Policy CC4 of the Local Plan 2018 (Part 1), and 
the guidance set out in the NPPG 2014.

4. The Local Planning Authority considers that the proposals (in combination 
with other projects) would have a likely significant effect on the integrity of 
the Wealden Heaths Phase II Special Protection Area (SPA). Accordingly, 
since the planning authority is not satisfied that Regulation 62 of the 
Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2010 (as amended) 
(The Habitats Regulations) applies in this case, it must refuse permission 
in accordance with Regulation 61(5) of the Habitats Regulations and 
Article 6(3) of Directive 92/43/EE. The proposal conflicts with Policy NE1 
of the Local Plan (Part 1) 2018 and paragraphs 118 and 119 of the 
National Planning Policy Framework 2012.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5. Performance Against Government Targets
	6. ARTICLE 4 DIRECTIONS
	Annex 1 to Art 4 direction report PDR B1 and A1 Floorspace Loss 31.03.2018
	Annex 2 to report on Art 4 directions Indicative timeline for making an article 4 direction
	Annex 3 to Art 4 direction report Indicative map of Beacon Hill2

	7. Item A1 - APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION - WA/2017/1362 - Amlets, Amlets Lane,  Cranleigh GU6 7DH
	8. Item B1 - APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION - WA/2017/0920 - 5 - 21 Wey Hill,  Haslemere



Minutes of the meeting


Joint Planning Committee 1
16.05.18

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE JOINT PLANNING COMMITTEE  -  16 MAY 2018

 (To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting)

Present

Cllr Peter Isherwood (Vice Chairman, in the 
Chair)
Cllr Carole Cockburn
Cllr Mike Band
Cllr Kevin Deanus
Cllr Paul Follows
Cllr Mary Foryszewski
Cllr Michael Goodridge

Cllr John Gray
Cllr David Hunter
Cllr Jerry Hyman
Cllr Anna James
Cllr Stephen Mulliner
Cllr Nabeel Nasir
Cllr Nick Williams

Apologies 
Cllr Brian Adams, Cllr Maurice Byham, Cllr David Else, Cllr Denis Leigh, Cllr John Ward 

and Cllr Liz Townsend

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN AND VICE-CHAIRMAN (Agenda item )  

Councillor David Else was confirmed as the Chairman of the Joint Planning 
Committee for the Council Year 2018/19.

Councillor Peter Isherwood was confirmed as Vice-Chairman of the Joint Planning 
Committee for the Council year 2018/19.

2. MINUTES (Agenda item 1.)  

The Minutes of the meeting held on 9 April 2018 were confirmed and signed.

3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTES (Agenda 
item 2.)  

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Brian Adams, Maurice 
Byham, David Else, Denis Leigh, Liz Townsend and John Ward.

There were no substitutes. 

In the absence of Cllr Else, Cllr Isherwood chaired the meeting. 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3.)  

Councillor Mary Foryszewski declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to 
Agenda Item 7, application WA/2017/1362. However, Cllr Forysewski added that as 
Cranleigh Parish Council had benefitted from the S106 agreement with the 
applicant in respect of the previous planning permission for this site whilst she was 
Chairman of the Parish Council, she would withdraw from the Chamber for the 



Joint Planning Committee 2
16.05.18

determination of the current application to avoid any perception that her views might 
be in anyway influenced by anything other than the planning issues set out in the 
officer’s report. 

5. QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 4.)  

There were no questions from members of the public.

6. PERFORMANCE AGAINST GOVERNMENT TARGETS (Agenda item 5.)  

The Committee noted the latest Planning performance on speed and quality of 
decisions, to 30 April 2018. 

Performance against targets for speed of decision-making continued to be very 
good, and well above government targets.

Performance against targets for quality of decision-making was positive: 
performance on non-major applications was very good; performance on major 
applications had improved and was comfortably below the threshold. 

In response to a question from Members, Officers confirmed that the assessment 
period was set by the government and related to the period when the Council 
determined the applications, The next assessment period had not been announced 
but the working assumption was that it would be 1 April 2017 to 30 April 2018, and 
Waverley’s performance for this period was improving. 

7. ARTICLE 4 DIRECTIONS (Agenda item 6.)  

Matthew Ellis, Principal Planning Officer, outlined the proposal that the Council 
issue an Article 4 direction to remove permitted development (PD) rights for specific 
changes of use/development on specific sites, so that a planning application would 
be required and a formal determination by the Council.

Waverley’s Town and Parish councils were concerned that a number of commercial 
properties had had been lost to housing, and there was a perception that this had a 
detrimental impact on commercial areas in town and local centres and impacted on 
other employment areas such as business parks. 

The perception was exacerbated by the use of PD rights that allowed a change of 
use from business/shop use to residential without the need for a planning 
application. The PD rights meant that the Council as the Local Planning Authority 
was not able to consider the impact of the change of use against planning policies, 
nor mitigate against the impact of the change of use. 

Both Cranleigh Parish Council and Haslemere Town Council had written to ask the 
Council to consider making Article 4 directions so that a full planning application 
would be required for a change of use from commercial to residential. 

Officers outlined the process for making Article 4 directions, the arguments for and 
against, and the options available to the Council. Officers had considered the 
requests, and recognised that the Council’s objectives around place-shaping and 
the importance of commercial areas to Waverley’s communities needs to be 



Joint Planning Committee 3
16.05.18

balanced with the uncertainty that Article 4 directions will protect commercial 
properties and areas from being lost to housing.

It was proposed that the Council prepared a non-immediate Article 4 direction for 
just one commercial area, part of Beacon Hill Road, Hindhead, as a pilot in order to 
assess the effectiveness of this approach when considering making other directions 
for the Borough. Whilst the power to make an Article 4 direction had been delegated 
to the Head of Planning Services, in view of the local interest and sensitivity, the 
views of the Joint Planning Committee were being sought. 

Cllr Isherwood, as ward member for Hindhead, reiterated local concerns about the 
scale of the problem in Beacon Hill Road. There had been 19 conversions to 
residential use, many with no off-street parking and little in the way of amenity 
space. The street scene had been irrevocably changed. The Article 4 direction 
would give some control back to the Council and allow a conscious decision to be 
made on applications. 

Committee members had some questions about the reasons for proposing a non-
immediate Article 4 direction rather than an immediate direction, and how the 
impact of the ‘pilot’ would be tested. Officers explained that the non-immediate 
direction allowed for a period of consultation with property owners. The 
effectiveness of the direction would be assessed by monitoring the planning 
applications submitted to see if this was an effective way of controlling the character 
of a place. An example of success would be a refusal upheld on appeal of a change 
of use that would otherwise have been carried out under PD. A key part of the pilot 
would be data gathering in order to build up evidence about the use of PD rights for 
change of use, and the impact of an Article 4 direction. 

Overall, the Committee was supportive of the approach proposed, but reiterated the 
importance of gathering robust evidence to support implementing it in other 
locations. 

The Joint Planning Committee RESOVLED that:

1) An Article 4 direction be prepared to withdraw permitted development rights for 
a change of use from commercial to residential for just one commercial area 
that has been requested by a town/parish council, to allow Waverley to assess 
its success in protecting the vitality and viability of the commercial area; 

2) the commercial area that the Article 4 direction is to be prepared for is an area 
located around Beacon Hill Road, Beacon Hill, Haslemere - the specific area 
to be determined by the Head of Planning Services in conjunction with the 
gathering of specific evidence on the impact of the loss of commercial 
premises to residential on the vitality and viability of the commercial area; and

3) the preparation is for a non-immediate Article 4 direction.

At 7.10pm, Cllr Mary Foryszewski withdrew from the Chamber. 



Joint Planning Committee 4
16.05.18

8. ITEM A1 - APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION - WA/2017/1362 - 
AMLETS, AMLETS LANE,  CRANLEIGH GU6 7DH (Agenda item 7.)  

Proposal

Erection of 33 new dwellings and associated garaging (including 5 additional 
affordable dwellings) following the omission/alteration of 22 dwellings on part of the 
previously consented site giving a net gain of 11 dwellings

With reference to the report circulated with the agenda, Officers presented a 
summary of the planning context for making a decision on the application, and the 
proposed development including site plans of the layout. 

Officers drew attention to the corrections detailed on the update report, in relation to 
the S106 contribution towards education and the floor area of house type 33. 

Public speaking

In accordance with the Council’s arrangements for public participation at meetings, 
the following made representations in respect of the application, which were duly 
considered:

Gary Worsfold – on behalf of the Applicant

In response to questions from Members, officers provided the following information:
 Compared to the layout of the original planning permission, two bungalows 

would be lost in the new layout.
 The overall percentage of affordable housing proposed met with Waverley’s 

policy; the housing mix (50% shared ownership, 50% affordable rent) had 
been reviewed by the Housing Strategy & Enabling Team and they had 
confirmed they were content with the proposal.

Whilst Members were disappointed that the bungalows had been lost from the 
scheme, and unhappy about the increase in housing numbers, generally they felt 
that the proposed housing mix was better than that originally permitted for this 
parcel of land and were able to support the recommendation on balance.

Members were disappointed that the local ward members from Cranleigh had been 
advised to declare interests and not take part in the determination of the planning 
application. 

Members were also concerned that the application was described only in terms of 
the sub-plot within the Amlets Lane scheme, an increase from 22 to 33 dwellings, 
rather than as an amendment to the scheme as a whole increasing the number of 
dwellings from 125 to 133, which would automatically trigger a referral to the Joint 
Planning Committee. Members asked that the Constitution be reviewed by the 
Standards Committee to ensure it captured the principle that if there is an increase 
proposed in the number of dwellings on a planning permission granted by the Joint 
Planning Committee, the proposal must come back to Joint Planning Committee for 
decision. 



Joint Planning Committee 5
16.05.18

Decision

Recommendation A:

RESOLVED that, subject to completion of a 106 agreement within 6 months of the 
date of the committee resolution to secure Management and Maintenance of Play 
space and SuDS, provision of 40% affordable housing and financial contributions 
towards: Education, Transport and Environmental Improvements, permission be 
GRANTED subject to Conditions and Informatives as detailed in the agenda report. 

Recommendation B:

RESOLVED that if the requirements of Recommendation A are not met, permission 
be REFUSED for the following reasons: 

1. The applicant has failed to enter into an appropriate agreement to secure the 
provision of affordable housing within the meaning of the NPPF, appropriate 
to meet Waverley Borough Council’s housing need. The proposal would 
therefore fail to create a sustainable, inclusive and mixed community, 
contrary to Policy AHN1 of the Local Plan Part 1 (2018) and the requirements 
of paragraph 50 of the NPPF.

2. The applicant has failed to enter into an appropriate legal agreement to 
secure contributions towards education, leisure and environmental 
improvements. The proposal therefore conflicts with Policy ICS1 of the Local 
Plan Part 1 (2018), and paragraphs 7 and 17 of the NPPF.  

9. ITEM B1 - APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION - WA/2017/0920 - 5 - 21 
WEY HILL,  HASLEMERE (Agenda item 8.)  

The application was withdrawn from the agenda prior to the meeting to enable 
Planning Officers to investigate the implications of the recent ruling by the European 
Court of Justice (C-323/17 - People Over Wind and Sweetman 2018) relating to the 
Habitats Directive, and to ensure that the recommendation is sound in the light of 
this judgement. 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and concluded at 7.45 pm

Chairman


